
EUROPEAN COMMISSION 

Brussels, 
C(2010) 

0 8 FEV." 2010 

Draft 

COMMISSION DECISION 

of[...] 

instructing the Central Administrator of the Community Independent Transaction Log 
to enter corrections to the National Allocation Plan table of the United Kingdom into the 

Community Independent Transaction Log 

EN EN 



Draft 

COMMISSION DECISION 

of[...] 

instructing the Central Administrator of the Community Independent Transaction Log 
to enter corrections to the National Allocation Plan table of the United Kingdom into the 

Community Independent Transaction Log 

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION, 

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, 

Having regard to Commission Regulation (EC) No 2216/2004 of 21 December for a 
standardised and secured system of registries pursuant to Directive 2003/87/EC of the 
European Parliament and of the Council and Decision No 280/2004/EC of the European 
Parliament and of the Council , and in particular Article 44 (2) second sentence thereof, 

Whereas: 

(1) The United Kingdom notified by letter dated 16 March 2007 its allocation decision for 
the 2008-2012 period taken under Article 11 of Directive 2003/87/EC and its national 
allocation plan table for the 2008-2012 period drawn up on the basis of Article 44 (1) 
of Commission Regulation (EC) No 2216/2004, and the Commission, by its Decision 
of 27 February 2008, as amended by its decisions of 25 March 2009 and 22 
September 2009, has instructed the Central Administrator of the Community 
Independent Transaction Log to enter the National Allocation Plan table of the United 
Kingdom into the Community Independent Transaction Log, 

(2) The United Kingdom notified corrections to be introduced in its national allocation 
plan table due to the application of the United Kingdom's new entrants' provisions by 
letter dated 4 December 2009, and the Commission finds that the corrections notified 
are in accordance with the methodologies set out in the national allocation plan of the 
United Kingdom, as revised, without objections from the Commission, on the basis of 
Commission Decision of 29 November 2006 , and respects the total quantity permitted 
by this Decision, 

OJL 386, 29.12.2004, p. 1. 
C (2009) 2687 final 
C (2006) 5618 

EN 2 EN 



HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION: 

Article 1 

The Commission instructs the Central Administrator of the Community Independent 
Transaction Log to enter the corrections to the National Allocation Plan table of the United 
Kingdom into the Community Independent Transaction Log in accordance with the 
initialisation procedures set out in Annex XIV of Commission Regulation No 2216/2004. 

Article 2 

The corrections to the National Allocation Plan table of the United Kingdom are represented 
in the Annex. 

Done at Brussels, 

For the Commission 
On behalf of the President 
Karl Falkenberg 
Director General with responsibility for 

Environment 

EN 3 EN 





Annex 
Corrrections to the National Allocation Plan table of the United Kingdom for the 2008 - 2012 period 

1. CoiTections of allocations: 

i i iy i ip j^ 
l l a t l 

ilttt ;@l|^j^rStQ!S|igi Installation name 
Installation 

|||I^|aiii;iit;|R 
ffiiffiiMSSiMt^i^s^^ife^iii^^s^ii^^^^^s^^^ 
S^^SiKIS 2009| 2010| mgmum 2012 installation) 

1.1 The lines: 

208 

548 

551 

552 

1369 

2436 

2589 

3040 

5102 

5103 

5109 

2254 

8182 

GB-EA-ETCO2-0517 

DTI7000 

DTI5200 

DTI5300 

GB-ETS-W 30012 

GB-EA-ETCO2-0356 

GB-EA-ETCO2-0025 

EA-ETCO2-0618 

GB-EA-ETCO2-1067 

GB-EA-ETCO2-1069 

GB-EA-ETCO2-1305 

GB-EA-ETCO2-0027 

GB-EA-ETCO2-1504 

289 

56 

38 

39 

647 

232 

70 

341 

445 

446 

458 

750 

1130 

Hydrocarbon 
Resources Limited 
CNR International 
UK Ltd 
Marathon Oil UK 
Ltd 
Marathon Oil UK 
Ltd 
UPM-Kymmene 
SmithKline Beecham 
PLC 

Knauf Insulation Ltd 

Semb Corp Ltd 
Guys and St. Thomas 
NHS 
Guys and St. Thomas 
NHS 
Carillion Services 
Ltd 

Immingham CHP 

Birmingham District 
Energy Company Ltd 

North & South 
Morecambe 

Petrojarl Banff 

Brae Alpha 

Brae Bravo 

Meadowhead Road 

Worthing site 

Ravenhead Insulation 
Works 
Wilton Power Station 

St. Thomas Hospital 

Guys Hospital 

Queen Alexandra 
Hospital 
Immingham CHP 
Power Station 

Aston University 
Energy Centre 

Barrow-In-
Furness 

Aberdeen 

Aberdeen 

Aberdeen 

Ayrshire 

Worthing 

St Helens 

Cleveland 

London 

London 

Portsmouth 

Immingham 

Aston 
Triangle 

285.040 

119.643 

242.428 

363.112 

94.313 

14.322 

53.836 

1.505.041 

18.831 

14.103 

3.577 

2.695.629 

0 

... 

285.040 

119.643 

242.428 

363.112 

94.313 

14.322 

53.836 

1.686.859 

18.831 

14.103 

3.577 

2.695.629 

1.184 

285.040 

119.643 

242.428 

363.112 

94.313 

14.322 

53.836 

1.690.071 

18.831 

14.103 

3.577 

2.695.629 

2.286 

285.040 

119.643 

242.428 

363.112 

94.313 

14.322 

53.836 

1.690.071 

18.831 

14.103 

3.577 

2.695.629 

2.286 

285.040 

119.643 

242.428 

363.112 

94.313 

14.322 

53.836 

1.690.788 

18.831 

14.103 

3.577 

2.695.629 

2.291 

1.425.200 

598.215 

1.212.140 

1.815.560 

471.565 

71.610 

269.180 

8.262.830 

94.155 

70.515 

17.885 

13.478.145 

8.047 

are replaced by the following: 



208 

548 

551 

552 

1369 

2436 

2589 

3040 

5102 

5103 

5109 

2254 

8182 

GB-EA-ETCO2-0517 

DTI7000 

DTI5200 

DTI5300 

GB-ETS-W 30012 

GB-EA-ETCO2-0356 

GB-EA-ETCO2-0025 

EA-ETCO2-0618 

GB-EA-ETCO2-1067 

GB-EA-ETCO2-1069 

GB-EA-ETCO2-1305 

GB-EA-ETCO2-0027 

GB-EA-ETCO2-1504 

289 

56 

38 

39 

647 

232 

70 

341 

445 

446 

458 

750 

1130 

Hydrocarbon 
Resources Limited 
CNR International 
UK Ltd 
Marathon Oil UK 
Ltd 
Marathon Oil UK 
Ltd 
UPM-Kymmene 
SmithKline Beecham 
PLC 

Knauf Insulation Ltd 

Semb Corp Ltd 
Guys and St. Thomas 
NHS 
Guys and St. Thomas 
NHS 
Carillion Services 
Ltd 

Immingham CHP 

Birmingham District 
Energy Company Ltd 

North & South 
Morecambe 

Petrojarl Banff 

Brae Alpha 

Brae Bravo 

Meadowhead Road 

Worthing site 

Ravenhead Insulation 
Works 
Wilton Power Station 

St. Thomas Hospital 

Guys Hospital 

Queen Alexandra 
Hospital 
Immingham CHP 
Power Station 

Aston University 
Energy Centre 

Barrow-In-
Furness 

Aberdeen 

Aberdeen 

Aberdeen 

Ayrshire 

Worthing 

St Helens 

Cleveland 

London 

London 

Portsmouth 

Immingham 

Aston 
Triangle 

285.040 

127.875 

250.389 

409.915 

94.313 

14.322 

53.836 

1.538.280 

18.831 

14.103 

3.577 

2.695.629 

0 

321.848 

127.852 

250.366 

409.787 

148.634 

16.199 

53.966 

1.806.673 

21.778 

17.050 

8.380 

2.973.903 

2.073 

325.999 

127.852 

250.366 

409.787 

199.221 

17.873 

54.415 

1.811.130 

25.553 

20.825 

10.820 

3.186.307 

6.724 

325.999 

127.852 

250.366 

409.787 

199.221 

17.873 

54.415 

1.811.130 

25.553 

20.825 

10.820 

3.186.307 

6.724 

326.111 

127.875 

250.389 

409.915 

199.508 

17.882 

54.416 

1.812.180 

25.571 

20.843 

10.841 

2.822.845 

6.741 

1.584.997 

639.306 

1.251.876 

2.049.191 

840.897 

84.149 

271.048 

8.779.393 

117.286 

93.646 

44.438 

14.864.991 

22.262 

1.2 The lines: 

N/A 

8144 

8154 

8158 

8165 

DTI1012 

GB-EA-ETCO2-1390 

GB-ETS-N-20027 

GB-EA-ETC02-1412 

GB-EA-ETC02-1431 

1119 

1081 

1131 

1104 

1114 

Nexen Petroleum UK 
Ltd 
Centrica Langage 
Ltd 
Balcas Timber 
Limited 

Dragon LNG Ltd 

Skanska Rashleigh 
Ltd 

Ettrick 

Langage Energy 
Centre 

Balcas Invergorden 

Dragon LNG 
Terminal 

Derby Hospitals 

Aberdeen 

Plymouth 

Fermanagh 

Milford 
Haven 

Derby 

0 

0 

0 

0 

18.963 

60.060 

489.292 

7.116 

52.890 

21.972 

157.711 

1.332.773 

35.104 

156.950 

21.972 

157.711 

1.332.773 

35.104 

156.950 

21.972 

158.143 

1.336.423 

35.200 

157.381 

22.034 

533.625 

4.491.261 

112.524 

524.171 

106.913 

are added 



2. Impact on the total quanity of allowances: 
2.1 The lines: 
1 A. Total incumbents per year | 214.158.094| 215.831.470| 216.368.055| 216.375.403| 216.392.888| 1.079.125.910 
| Totals for the 2008-2012 period 
|B. Reserve (Bl + B2) 

Bl of that: New entrants 
B2 of that: amount to be auctioned 

|C. Total for initial issuance (A + B) 
|D. JI Reserve 
|E. Total allowances created (C + D) 

148.983.587 
61.893.397 
87.090.190 

1.228.109.497 
0 

1.228.109.497 
| Note: Limit for installations to surrender ERUs and CERs as % of their allocation: 8% \ 

are replaced by the following: 

| A. Total incumbents per year 214.273.292 217.028.432 218.922.246 218.929.594 218.589.273 1.087.742.837| 
| Totals for the 2008-2012 period | 
|B. Reserve (Bl + B2) 

Bl of that: New entrants 
B2 of that: amount to be auctioned 

|C. Total for initial issuance (A + B) 
|D. JI Reserve 
|E. Total allowances created (C + D) 

140.366.660 
53.276.470 
87.090.190 

1.228.109.497 
0 

1.228.109.497 
| Note: Limit for installations to surrender ERUs and CERs as % of their allocation: 8% \ 




